CITY OF MONESSEN WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 1255

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MONESSEN, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, PURSUANT TO THE INTERGOVERMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT ACT AS AMENDED, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THAT THE APPROPRIATE OFFICERS EXECUTE AND DELIVER AN AGREEMENT TO BE DATED AS OF DECEMBER 1, 2021 BY AND AMONG THIS BOROUGH, THE CITY OF MONESSEN AND THE MON VALLEY REFUSE DISPOSAL AUTHORITY AND RATIFYING SUCH EXECUTION AND DELIVERY AND FIXING THE CONDITIONS OF THE AGREEMENT, THE DURATION OF THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT, THE PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES OF THE AGREEMENT, INCLUDING THE POWERS AND SCOPE OF AUTHORITY DELEGATED IN THE AGREEMENT; THE MANNER AND EXTENT OF THE FINANCING THE AGREEMENT; THE ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE AGREEMENT; AND SUCH OTHER POWERS AS MAY BE DEEMED RELEVANT FOR THE PURPOSES OF CARRYING ON THE FUNCTION AND AS MAY BE NECESSARY FOR BUSINESS LIKE EXECUTION OF THE PURPOSES OF THIS AGREEMENT.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED and it is HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONESSEN as follows:

- 1. The appropriate officers are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver, and it is hereby ratified that a certain Agreement dated, December 1, 2021, and the conditions of said Agreement are hereby incorporated into this ordinance; the duration of the term of the Agreement shall be a period of three (3) years commencing January 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2024; the purpose and objections of the Agreement are for the removal, hauling and disposal of municipal waste and the carrying out of the provisions of Act No. 101 adopted July 28, 1998, known as the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act; the manner and extent of financing is being set in the terms of the Agreement; the manner and terms of payment provides that the Mon Valley Refuse Disposal Authority is hereby provided with the necessary powers to provide social security for its employees.
- 2. This ordinance is adopted in compliance with the Act of July 12, 1972, Act No. 180, et seq., as amended.

ORDINANCE NO. 1255

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 27 day of January, 2022.

ATTEST:

CITY OF MONESSEN

eryl Gordon

Matt Shorraw

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, Cheryl Gordon, hereby certify that I am the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Monessen, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, and as such do hereby further certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly adopted at a meeting cf Council on January 27, 2022, upon motion duly made, seconded and carried at such meeting, a full quorum present and throughout, a majority voting in the affirmative.

CITY OF MONESSEN